hectoion o 81462 . QMUHM& (

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES-COMMISSION OF THE SEAIE OF'CALIFORNIA

Application of California Consolidated

Water Company, Inc., 2 California

corporxation, under Section 454 of Application No. 53494
.the Public Utilities Code for (Filed July*Bl 1972)
authority to imcrease public utility

water rates. in the Los Osos District

of its Los Osos Division. 43

Keith R. Cardey and Fred F. Homann, foxr -
applicant.
George H. Rathmell, for South Bay Advisory
Committee, protestant.
B, A. Peeters Attorney at Law, and Andrew
o for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant Californla Cities Water‘Compan 1/ seeks authority
to increase rates for water service in the Los Osos Heights tariff

area and.Mbrro~View tariff area of tbe Los Osos District of its
Los 0sos Division.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in San Luis |
Obispo on March 22 and 23, 1973. Copies of the application bhad been
served, notice of filing of the application and of the hearing had =
been published, and notices of hearing had been mailed and posted,

in accordance with this Commission's Rules of Procedure. Ihe |
matter was submitted on March 23, 1973.

1/ Subsequent to the filing of this application,
California Consolidated Watex Company, Inc. and its affrliate
California Cities Water Company merged into New Cities Water
Company, a new coxporation, which then changed its name to

- California Cities Water Company. The merger had. been

authorized by Decision No. 80264 dated July 18, 1972 in
Application No. 53394. In this decision we shall consider
the applicant to be the present California Cities Water
Company-

.




Applicant presented teScimony-by‘its vice presiden:-genéra1 
manager and by its consulting engineer. _Protestant South Bay Adviao:yu
Committee presented testimony by its chairman. TheiCommissiongst&ff's*"
presentation was made through an accountant and an engineer.

Service Area and Water System .

Applicant ocwns and operates water systems in the counties
of Lake, Los Angeles, Orange, San Bernardino, San Luis Obispo, and
Santa Barbara. The Los Osos Division in San Luis Obispo County
consists of the Edna Road District and the Los Osos District.. The
two taxiff areas, Los Osos Heights and Morro View, which comprise
the Los Osos District are located about 12 miles: norchwest of San
Luis Obispo. .

Los Osos Heights and Morro View were formerly served by
two separate utilities. After applicant acquired the two utilities,_
their systems were interconnected and operated on a consolidated
basis by applicant' s.personnel '

The water supply is obtained from four wells, with' a £ifth
well scheduled for completion during 1973. The distribution system
consists of some 18 miles of wains, ranging in size up to 8~inch.
Five storage tanks with a combined capacity of 422,000 gallons
maintain system pressures in the various zomes and provide storage .
for use during peak periods of demand. Thexe are about 1,000 metered-
service customers in the Los Osos Heights area and about 50 metered-
service customers in the Morro View area. There is a total of about.

60 fire hydrants sexved from the consolidated system.
Service

The staff's field investigation of applicant's,service.an¢"
facilities in the Los Osos District disclosed that service was quite’
good and that applicant's employees maintafined good public relations
in sexving the customers. No informal complaiats bave been
registered with the Commission by these customers in the past four

- years. A staff engineexr testified that the system is in a good

state of repair and is well maintained

-2a




A. 5349 R

N PR

The chairman of South Bay Advisory‘Committee testified
that customers had been requested not to waste watex during the:
suxmer of 1972, This was apparently an. informal: precautionary sug-
gestion of the local management, and no curtailment was invoked.
The additional well scheduled for this year will provide more reserve
for peak periods and emergencies. ‘

The South Bay Advisory Committee recommends that applicant
be required to provide additiomal storage capacity, specifically
for improved fire protection. At present, General Order No. 103
prescribes design standards which do not Znzlude any?significant‘
fire flow provisions. There is pending, however, an investigatioh
on the Commission's own motion into possible inclusion of fire
flows in the design standards of all water utilities in California.
Pending the outcome of that investigation, it is not appropriate
to impose more rigid design standards on applicant.

Rates _ .

Applicant's tariffs for the Los Osos District include
rates for genmeral metered service, residential flat-rate servzce,_~'-
and public fire hydrant service in the two separate tariff areas

in the district, and a school flat rate in the Los Osos Heights
tariff area. : _
Applicant proposes to increase its rates for metered
sexvice and to make them uniform throughout both tariff areas within
the Los Osos District. The rates in the two tariff areas differ
from each other because they were established for two scparctcl
predecessors of applicant prior to intcrcdnﬁection‘oftthe two
systems. There are no longer any flat-réte-custcmers.but applicant
requests continuation of a flat-rate reSidcntial‘se:vicejschedule*
at an increased level for temporary or emergency salc-ofvwater'prior
to iastallation of a meter. The unused school flat rate‘is.prcposed
to be withdrawa. The Morro View public fire hydrant tariff schedule
is inconsistent with applicant's contract with the local £ixe .
district. Applicant proposes to retain the Los Osos. Heights public. :
fire hydrant tariff schedule, which is consisteat with the contract. o

-3




A. 53494 R

The following Table I presents a comparison of applicang s ’
present rates, those proposed by applicant and. those authorized
herein: ‘ .

+

TABLE I

Comparison of Monthly Rates

Present Rates - Consolidated .
Item L.0.Heights Morro View Proposed- Authorized
General Motered Service R
First cu.ft. or less $b. 50 $4.25%  $4.95% $a.so-»
Next 200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 00 .20 SO0% 00
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. = .25 .20 27 25 .
Next 200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .25 | . 27 25
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.- .20 ‘ WR2 W20
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20 : 12 S W2 R0
Over 5,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu,.i‘t _ , RS S .16_§'  5. .

Residential Pla.t Rate Se*vice S ‘ : .
»000 sq.ft. lot, or less 5 o 5.20=_~~ :

6,001~ 9,000 sq.ﬁ;..lot ' ‘ | 5.300

9,001-12,000 sq.9%. 1ot . 5 50 5.50° -
Over 12,000 3q.ft., per 1,000 sq.ft ‘ : ' v

Public Fire Hydrant Service
Hydrant furn. more than 750 g.p.m.
Hydrant furm. 500-750 g.p.m.
Hydrant fum. 250-499 g.p.m.
Eydrant furn. less than 250 g.p.m.

3 Included in minfmum charge for
5/8 x 3/u~inch meter. A gradu-
ated scale of increased mindmum

. ¢charges is provided tor larger
mdters.




Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Applicant s
1973 estimates included in the exhibits attached to the applicatxon :
were of necessity prepared prior to the July 31, 1972 filing date.
The staff's original 1973 estimates were presented in Exhibit No. 13
dated March 14, 1973. At the hearing, applicant presented in
Exhibit No. 8, revised estimates which reflected more recent infor-"
wation than was avaflable at the time its orizinal estimates were:
being prepared. By the time of the hearing, later information was
&lso available to the staff and prompted certain revisions incor-r
porated in Exhibit No. 14 dated Maxch 22, 1973.

Summarized in Table IX, frow applicant's Exhibit No. 8
and from staff Exhibit No. 13, as modified by Exhibit No. 14, are
the estimated results of operation for the test year. 1973 under
present water rates and undexr those proposed by applicant. For
comparison, this table also shows the correspondlng results of
operation adopted in this decision, as discussed hereinafter, and

the corresponding adopted results under the water rates authorized
herein




A. 53L94 JR

TARLE I

Estimated Rosults of Operation
Test Year 1973 .

Toem , _1_\p_pi:[cant-: Sta.ﬂ‘ ) 'Adopted: S
AL _Present Rates , . - k T S ‘,
Operating Revenues $ 83 ,L.l $ 82 150 _ $~’ 82,150"..',"‘ 
rating nses ] . o 55 S
- Source of - Supply o 0 : 330"”' SR
Purping =~ ‘ - 11 ~850. 10,330_3;‘\.:;' 0,
Water Treatment o ‘ - : (870 870
‘Dstribution - N S6U0 A,MO'_‘
Customer Accounting 8,510 . 8,2301;}-.?
Admin, & General ‘ o 9,850~ 9,000
- Sabtotal Exel. Taxes and Deprecia.tion‘ o ) _‘33,200
Depreciation I:bcp. , ‘ L
Taxes, Excl. Income ‘I‘a.xes ‘
Subtotal Bxcl. Income 'I'a.xes
Income Taxes.
‘ Total Expenses N , YU 2SI
Net Revenue - a “ 0. 26,790 5 25’120
- Rate Base: . \ 33& 685 - 310..900 323,000
Rate of Return S SR _6‘ :L%, e.é% LT

At Apglicant's Proggsed 'Rates SR i s
Operating Revenues : $ 91,230 $ 89,710 $ 89,710:’! P
ratin Ses - v il

Excl. Inc. Taxes & Addrtl. Uncollectibles 56 289

AddTL Uncollectibles : : C

Iacome Taxes . ' : lOL752 '

_ Total Expenses | oo 2TV 0,000
Net Revemue . o : : A 561 © 28,680, o
Rate Base ‘ | - 334,685 310,900 ;323,000
Rate of Return” R 7 2% .9% R .9%1 e

At Rates Authorized Herein R " i

Operating Revenues

ratin 303
Excl. Ine. Taxes
Income Taxes .

Total. Dcpensea

Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return




s

A. 53494 1R

From Table II it can be determined that applicant
requested rates would result in an increase of about nine percent
in operating revenues, whexeas applying the present Los Osos”
Heights rates to the present Moxrro View tariff area as authorized
berein will increase the consolidated Los Osos. District'revenues .
by less than one-half pexcent. About half of the revenue increase
will be from Morro View fire hydrants and half £rom Morro View
metered service customers. The average rate increase for Morro View
metered service customers will be approximately Six'percent"aﬁd
the percentage increase in individual Morro VieW'customers bills
will vary somewhat, depending upon level of use. |
Operating Revenues

The principal difference between the revenue estimates ;
presented by applicant and those presented by the Comission staff
results from (1) the staff's lower estimates of average gemeral
metexed service customer usage, based upon tbe-staffuengiheer's
review of past usage and climatic variations, and (2) the staff's
use of a lower estimate of projected increases in customers, based -
upon more xecent data than were used by applicant. The staff's
Yevenue estimates are. adopted in Table IX. o |
Operating Expenses '
| The staff, in preparing its expense estimates, made anm
analysis of actual expenditures in 1971. Whexe there were’ repairs‘
which would not be likély to recur“annually,-the~expenses were
reduced to reflect the estimated frequency of recurrence of the
particular repair. The staff witness coﬁceded;.bowever,;that he did
not make similar studies of actual expenditures in other yeaxrs to
determine whether or not othexr types of intermittent expenditures
had been required which should also be included in arriving at an .
average year's estimate. The record does not indicate which groups
of accounts were adjusted downward by the staff for nonrecuxring |
items, nor the exact dollar amounts involved in each. It appeaIS,
bowever, that the repairs to sources of supply, pumps and distribu-
tion system could all be somewhat underestimcted under the procedure

-7-




used in the staff estimates. In Table II we have adopted applicant s
estimates of source of supply expense and distrfbucion expense. For'
puping expense we have modified applicant's estimates” to refleet
a lower quantity of water pumped consistent with the adopted revenue
estimates, and assumed that about half of the resulting difference
with the staff estimate is due to the proper reflection of improved
punp efficiencies in the staff estimate and the remaining,difference
is due to unsupported staff adjustments for nonrecurring expenditures.

The difference between applicant's and the staff's
estimates of customer accounting expense is due largely‘to¢the |
differences in estimates of number of customers. COﬁSistentewith
the adoption of the staff's revenue estimates, the staff's escimates
of customer accounting expenses are adopted in Table II. _

There are numerous differences between the estimates of
various portions of administrative and general expenses prepared -
by applicant and the staff. We note, however, that If‘apélicant‘had '
assumed the staff's five-year estimated cycle of rate proceedings
in this district instead of a three-year cycle, there would have.
been less than two hundred dollars difference between the overall
estimates of administrative and general expenses. Where, as in
this district, there is no demonstrated significant downward trend
in rate of return, a five-year period between rate proceedings‘does
not appear unreasonagble. In regard to other relativelywmind? diff{
ferences in the estimates, we do not concur in the staff exelusions
of certain fringe benefits and expenses of employees working
temporarily in a distxict away from their home offices. In Table II
we have revised appiicant’siestimate of administrative'and‘generalw
expenses to reflect a five-year ¢ycle of rate proceedings for
this district and then allowed half of the remaining difference
with the staff estimate.




A. 33494 JR

About half of the difference between the: depreciation |
expense estimates of applicant and the staff is due to the- staff's
recalculation of straight-line remaining-life acérual rates._;The‘
staff's estimates of accrual rates are based upon more recent: data
and appear reasonable.

The remaining difference in depreciation estimates 1s due
largely to the staff's use of a saturation adjustment ‘factor for
the sparsely settled Morro View area. This factor reduced the
depreciation expense used for rate-making purposes to eln.minate depre- :
ciation on the percentage of Morro View-fac‘litieo not yet producing
revenue. Both applicant and the staff had made an appropriate
saturation adjustmant to. plant included in rate bnse but applicant ‘
had failed to make a corresponding adgustmcnt to depreciation

expense. The staff's depreciation expense estimate is adopted in
Table II.

The difference between applicant's and therstef£13{estimetes"'“5

of taxes otber than on income is due to the staff's usc of the most .
recent ad valorem tax rates for the full test period. Inrtne‘absence;
of a reasonably well-defined trend in ad valorem tax rates, the
most recent rate is appropriate. Toe staff's es timate of taxes
other than on Income is adopted in Tablt II. :
| The various differences between.apolicant s, tbe staff's,
and the adopted estimates of operating_revenues and expenses result :
in differences in estimates of income taxes. Further, there are
significant differences between applicant's and the staff' s estimates
of the effect of accelerated depreciation and investment tax.credit
In developing ‘the estimated depreciation deduction for
income tax estimates for the test year 1973~ applicant derived the
ratio of tax depreciation tovbook.depreciation for 1971 and applied
this ratio of 1.0665 to 1973 straight -line depreciation expense.
This method ignores the facts that (l) the ratio was low in’ 1971
because much of the plant was purchased from a predecessor and’ was
not eligible for accelerated depreciation, and. (Z)Iall new plnnt‘ g

-

Q
PR« YO
L




subsequently comstructed by applicant initially has a tax deprecia-i,
tion deduction about twice as high as straight-lxne depreciacion, ﬂid
rather than only 6.65 percent greater. The staff method of deriva-f'
tion of income taxes appears reasonable and will be adopted

The income taxes adopted in Table II reflect the interest\
expense and surtax exemption resulting from the‘merger of the
former California Cities Water Company and California Consblidatédf‘_
Water Company, Inc., utilizing the same capital structure and
interest rates of the surviving company as were used by the staff S

flnancial witness in preparing his recommended range {n rate of
return.

Rate Base

_ Except for two of the staff adgustments, the: rate'base |
estimates of applicant and the staff would have been- fairly close.‘w
The two adjustments are the exclusion of $15,000 of payments to '_

a former owmexr of the Los Osos system and the exclusion of. certaid‘
real estate not considered by the staff tovbe used or useful in B
the water operations.

‘ The $15,000 paymenc was made over a- two-year period to |
the former owner as payment for his assistance in preparing‘system d
maps and property records which the former owner ‘had- kept ia- his
head, and for his advice and assistance in operating the. system.«}‘.




A. 53494 R

Applicant capitalized the entire $15,000 through charges to con-
stxuction work in progress. Although sizable portions,of

the payment could reasonably be related to capital investment , it
is clear from the record that some portions also should Have been
charged to operating expense. :

The deductions for nonoperating plant were primarily the o
exclusion of portions of oversized well sites. Applicant's vice
President-general manager testified that, at the time the large ;
sites were purchased, smaller parcels could not have been acquiredr
because of proximity requirements then imposed by the local health*
authorities and by the unwillingness of the sellers to split‘up
the properties {uvolved. Although the proximity tequirements sub=
sequently were relaxed, the unused portions of the lots have oot
_ been salable. _ ‘ ' L

In the absence of more detailed information as to the
percentage of time spent by the former owner on capital items and
as to the market value of the unused portion of the well Sites,
we have adopted in Table II a rate base about midway between the
estimates of applicant and the staff.

Rate of Return

- In Exhibit No. 10, applicant derived a cost of capital'
ranging from 9.52 to 9.99 percent, using 12 to 13 percent return
on equity capital. Applicant contends that the 12 to 13 perceat
range is the minimum required to attract equity capital into‘the'
company, that the parent corporation is permitted in othex: states
to earn 12 percent or more, and that many utilxty companies today

-are seeking and being allowed to earn rates of returnm of 12 percent
Or more om equity. ‘

The Commission staff recommends a rate of return on rate
base in the range of 7. 6 to 7.9 percent for applicant s Los Osos.
Distxict, based in part upon a study of capital structures.and rates7
of return of other water utilities. Basic data in Teble No.‘6,;g‘




A. 53494 IR

'
i

of Exhibit No. 12 show that this range of return on rate base is
equivalent to a return of from 8. 6 to 9.3 percent on applicant's '
comzon equity, after eliminating acquisition adjustments from
common equity. The staff witness testified that the recommendation -
as to allowable earnings on common equity involved consideration
of such factors as (1) financial requirements for construction and
other purposes, (2) the amount of funds a#ailable from advances,
contributions, and other sources, (3) capital structure and the
impact of high interest rates upon the imbedded cost of senior
securities, (4) earnings of other water utilities, (5)'recently'
authorized rates of return, and (6) governmental efforcs,to control
inflation. ' .
Applying the present Los Osos,Heigh:s.rates'unifotmlyﬁ'

to both the Los Osos Heights and Morro View~areas; as authorized
herein, would result in a return of 7.8 percent on rate base for
the test year 1973, which is within the range-recommended by the l
staff. The corresponding return on equity would be about 9 percent. .
Findings : - S
1. Uniform rates should be. charged in the Los Osos Heiéhts
and Morro View areas but the rates proposed by applicant are
excessive. o .

2. The adopted estimates, previously'discussed,herein;\of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test -
year 1973 reasonably 1nd1cate the results of applicant 'S operatmons :
for the near future.

3. A rate of return of 7. 8 percent on applicant s rate basen
for 1973 is Teasonable. o R _

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized berein are .
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,“
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from tbose-
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.‘ :




\

A. S3494 IR *

5. Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of Procedure does not
apply since the rate increases authorized herein do not increase
the utility's aggregate annual revenues.by more than one percent
Conclusion

The Commission concludes that the present Los Osos

Heights rates should be made applicable to-applicant s Mbrro-View
area.

IT 1S ORDERED that, after the effectivewdate of this
order, applicant California Cities Water Company is authorized to
file for its Los Osos District the revisedurate'schedules‘atcached;
to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to withdfawﬁits_.
present rate schedules applicable to the Los Osos Heights cndebrrc
View-tariff areas. Such filing shall comply with General Ordexr ﬁc.
96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four.
days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply
only to service rendered on and after the: effective date thereof

The effective date of this order shall be- cwenty days
after the date herxeof. , S

Dated at Sax Francisca ., California,.this‘ ' {55¥1fe,
day of JUNE , 1973, Lo

Loz ooz - =2

- ommiss;one;s‘fff';f¢

Commi:sioncr J P Vukaoin. Jr.. being,“‘v' L

necossarily. ab;cnn did net participato o
. 4in tho di,pouition or this proceed:ns. S

=13~




Ao 53494 - JR

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. 0-1
Los Osos Tariff Area

- GENERAL METERED SERVICE

. APPLICABILITY

Appli.(;a.‘blé to all metered water sgfvice.

TERRITORY

Ios Osos Highlands, Morro View, and viﬁ.nity, located appro:d.- (1) o
mately ten miles northwest of San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo Coxmty. (T

' Per Meter '
Quantity Rates: - Por Month . -

mﬁt 800 C\l. -y or 1033......-....-.-...-~-\ $’b-50’ .
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 CuLte ceerenneen. WS
Next 3,000 cu.i‘t., per 100 Cu.fb. veveerennns W20

Over 5,200 cu.ﬁ.., per lOO Ut ciecnnines CWLs

Minfmm Charge:

FOr 5/8 X 3/4~LnCh TOLOr. e ennrensenesesnnennss $ 4507 ¢
For 3/h=inch meter..c.ecereioncecsrnnane. b OOV.: .
For 1-inch meter..ceeeivrecnereveorone. . 8.00
For 13~inch Meter..erevereescracecarsnan 11,007
FOI" 2-inCh me‘ber............-..-.-...-- 15-00‘
For 3=-inch MELOTsevererorarencannnnenes - 20,00

The minimum charge will entitle the cuatomer to.
the quantity of water which that mindmum charge
will purchaae at the Quantity Ratos.’ ' .




A. 53494 JR

Schedule No. 10«6
Los Osos Tariff Area
RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

"APPLYCABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to roaidential customers
on a flat rate basis. _ . ,

TERRTTORY | _
I3 Osos Highlands, Merro View, and vicinity, located approxd~ . (T)
mately ten miles nerthwest of San Luds Obispo, San Luis. Obiapo County'. ‘(T‘)_‘_

RATES

For each residential wnit, including a lot
having an area of: _

6,000 3q. Tt. OF 1e3%ueeeseccnvenasnen . C$ 475 o
6 001. tO 9, aq- m.  essrwvwesssse LW Y ' . zboes‘ “
9,001 to 12,000 3q. fte severenews cesen 5.00"

Over 12,000 sq. ft., each additional .
1,000 sq. f£t. or fraction thoreoi‘...... : .lO_'

For each additionsal residence on the same lot .
served from the same service connection.......... - 3.00

SPECTAYL, CONDITION

Meters may be installed at Option of utility or customer «
for above classifications, in which event service will thereaftor
be rendered only on the basis of Schedule No.' 10-1, General ‘
Mctered Service. ‘ _

Per Serv-ice Connection I
’ Per- Month L



A. 53494 IR

APPENDTX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. L0~

Los Osos Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY | “ | 3 .
Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to municipalities, ()

organized fire districts and other political subdivisio:;_:g of the f‘Sta.te‘.‘.v

TERRITORY

In& Osos Highlands, Morro View,' and vicinity, located appm:dzxi..ﬁt_ely"i '

ten miles northwest of San Luis Obispo, San. Luds -Obispo Copnty.i‘

‘ Per Month e :
For hydrant furnishing in excess of 750 g.p.m. .. $L.00 - - (¢}~
For hydrant furnishking 500 ~ 750 g.p.m. .....'.._.. 3.00. .

For hydrant fwrnishing 250 « 499 g.p.m. ... 2.000 b
For hydrant fwrnishing less than 250 g.p.m. ..... No Charge . = (C),

SPECTAL CONDITTIONS

1. The wility will supply only such water at such pressure a.a may
be avallable from time to time as a result of its normal operatfion of
the system. ' : .

2. The above rate includes use of water for fire fighting and for
Do other purpose. Quantities of water delivered through fire hydrants
. for any other purpose will be estimated or measured and charges therefor
will be made at general metered service rates. |

3. Fire hydrast will be installed only upon receipt of proper
order of the local fire protection authority. Such order will

designate the specific location at wiich each fire hydrant is
to be installed. - - ‘

L. Cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants will be
borne by the utility.




